

Bruce D. Skaug
bruce@skauglaw.com
ID Bar No. 3904
Raul R. Labrador
raul@skauglaw.com
ID Bar No. 5469
Skaug Law, P.C.
1226 E. Karcher Road
Nampa, ID 83687
(208) 466-0030
(208) 466-8903 Fax

Roger G. Brooks*
rbrooks@ADFlegal.org
NC Bar No. 16317
Jeffrey A. Shafer*
jshafer@ADFlegal.org
IL Bar No. 6230713
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th St.
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
(480) 444-0028 Fax

Kristen K. Waggoner*
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org
D.C. Bar No. 242069
Parker Douglas*
pdouglas@ADFlegal.org
MI Bar No. P83242
Christiana M. Holcomb*
cholcomb@ADFlegal.org
D.C. Bar No. 176922
Alliance Defending Freedom
440 First St. NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690
(202) 347-3622 Fax

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

Attorneys for Proposed Intervenors

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

LINDSAY HECOX et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRADLEY LITTLE et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-00184-DCN

**INTERVENORS' [PROPOSED]
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION [Dkt. 22]**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The “balance of the equities” tips decidedly against enjoining operation of the Fairness in Women’s Sports Act..... 3

 A. Intervenor-Defendants and other women and girls will suffer immediate, identifiable harm and loss of rights if the Fairness in Women’s Sports Act is enjoined..... 4

 B. Plaintiff Hecox’s claims of psychological harm are speculative and unsupported by science. 6

II. Plaintiffs’ invocation of “equal protection” turns the law and logic of equal protection on its head, and would deny equal protection to Intervenors and similarly situated women and girls. 9

 A. Basic principles of Equal Protection law relative to classifications by sex 9

 B. What the Fairness in Women’s Sports Act does..... 11

 C. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection challenges are based on word games, and are without merit..... 14

III. Plaintiffs’ extended discussions of disorders of sexual development are red herrings..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995).....13

Bauer v. Lynch,
812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016)10, 11

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....9

Clark ex rel. Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Ass’n,
695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)10

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976).....18

Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture,
553 U.S. 591 (2008).....9

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973).....9, 10

Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board,
302 F. supp. 3d 730 (E.D. Va. 2018)18

Kahn v. Shevin,
416 U.S. 351 (1974).....10

Lalli v. Lalli,
439 U.S. 259 (1978).....17, 18

Lopez v. Brewer,
680 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2012)3

McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. School District of Mamaroneck,
370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004).....5, 12

Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County,
450 U.S. 464 (1981).....10

Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan,
458 U.S. 718 (1982).....18

Nguyen v. INS,
533 U.S. 53 (2001).....10

Nordlinger v. Hahn,
505 U.S. 1 (1992).....9

United States v. Kaczynski,
551 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)18

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....10, 11, 12, 14, 18, 19

University of Hawaii Professional Assembly v. Cayetano,
183 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)3

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....18

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....3

Statutes:

Idaho Code § 33-6202.....11

Idaho Code § 33-6203(3)13

Rules and Regulations:

44 Fed. Reg. 71,413 (Dec. 11, 1979)12, 13

Other Authorities:

Doriane Lambelet Coleman et al., *Re-Affirming the Value of the Sports Exception to Title IX’s General Non-Discrimination Rule*, 27 DUKE JOURNAL OF GENDER LAW & POLICY 69, 88-89 (2020), <https://scholarship.law.duke.edu/djglp/vol27/iss1/7>12

Federation Internationale de Volleyball (FIVB), *Official Volleyball Rules 2017-2020*, https://www.fivb.org/EN/Refereeing-Rules/documents/FIVB-Volleyball_Rules_2017-2020-EN-v06.pdf.....12

International Basketball Federation (FIBA), *2018 Official Basketball Rules*, <http://www.fiba.basketball/OBR-2018-Basketball-Equipment-Yellow-Version-2.pdf> (last visited June 8, 2020)12

USA Track and Field (USATF), *2020 Competition Rules*, <https://www.usatf.org/governance/rule-books> (last visited June 3, 2020).....12

Women’s National Basketball Association, *Official Rules 2020*, <https://ak-static.cms.nba.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/27/2020/05/2020-WNBA-Rule-Book-Final.pdf> (last visited June 8, 2020).....12
